7 e W

NG A
S ::‘\' %z L ‘;“: ?
U ;' 2 = ‘; V
-Q oo gENERR-> ’
DEPARTMENY

SPECIAL AUDIT REPORT

ON

THE ACCOUNTS OF

PROJECT DIRECTOR, THAR COAL
WATER CARRIER WORKS FROM
NABISAR TO THAR COAL FIELD
BLOCK-II

(FINANCIAL YEARS 2018-19 TO 2020-21)

AUDITOR-GENERAL OF PAKISTAN






Table of Contents

PREFAQCE ...ttt bt e e ettt b e e bt e s b bt e st e s be e nbe e sbe e saeennee e i
ABBREVIATIONS & ACRONYMS ...ttt iii
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..ottt sttt bbb s enn b v
1. INTRODUCTION ..ttt e nne e 1
2 AUDIT OBJECTIVES:... ..ottt 2
3. SCOPE & METHODOLOGY .....ooiiiiiiiiiiieeieesiee ettt st 2

4. AUDIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS ......ccooiiiiiiiiiienie e 3
4.1 Organization & ManagEMENT..........cccuriiririerieieiee et 3

4.2 Financial Management..........cceiiiiiiiiiieieieee e 6

4.3 CONSLrUCTION & WOIKS ......coieiiiiieiiiiisie ittt 13

4.4  Procurement & Contract Management ...........ccooveririerinenie s 17

5. OVERALL ASSESSMENT .....oiiiiiieiie et 26

6. CONCLUSION ...ttt 27
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ...ttt sttt s be b nnne s 28

ANNEXURES. ... e 29






PREFACE

The Auditor-General conducts audit in accordance with Articles 169 & 170
(2) of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973, read with Sections 8
& 12 of the Auditor General’s (Functions, Powers & Terms & Conditions of Service)
Ordinance 2001. The Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II was carried out accordingly.

The Directorate General Audit Works (Provincial), Sindh conducted Special
Audit of ‘Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal
Field Block-II’ during May 2022 for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21 with a view to
reporting significant findings to stakeholders. Audit examined the economy,
efficiency & effectiveness of the Project. Further to that Audit made assessment on a
test-check basis, whether the management complied with applicable laws, rules,
regulations & procedures. Audit report indicates specific actions which may help the
management to strengthen the internal controls for achieving the intended objectives.
The observations included in this report have been finalized after discussion of Audit
paras with the management. However, no meeting of Departmental Accounts
Committee was convened.

The Special Audit Report is submitted to the Governor of Sindh in pursuance
of the Article 171 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973, for
causing it to be laid before the Provincial Assembly.

Islamabad (Muhammad Ajmal Gondal)
Dated: Auditor-General of Pakistan






AG
BoQ
CSR
cVv
DGAWPS
GFR
ECNEC
FD

GoS
HDPE
INTOSAI
IPC

JV

LC
PC-I
PDWP
PN
MoU
SPPRA
SST
POL

ABBREVIATIONS & ACRONYMS

Accountant General Sindh

Bill of Quantities

Composite Schedule of Rates

Cash Voucher

Director General Audit Works (Provincial) Sindh
General Financial Rules

Executive Committee of the National Economic Council
Finance Department

Government of Sindh

High Density Polyethylene .

International Organization of Supreme Audit Institutions
Interim Payment Certificate

Joint Venture

Letter of Credit

Planning Commission Performa- |

Provincial Development Working Party

Pressure Nominal

Memorandum of Understanding

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority

Sindh Sales Tax

Petroleum Qil Lubricant






EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Director General Audit Works (Provincial) Sindh Karachi conducted
Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works from Nabisar to
Thar Coal Field Block-11 during May 2022 in compliance with approved audit plan
for the year 2021-22. As the project involves huge public money, the risks relevant to
financial management are of significant worth. Keeping in view the importance of
the project to meet the water requirement of Coal Field Block-1l with an estimated
cost of 15,652.690 million, DGAWPS - Karachi had planned the Special Audit,
covering three years i.e., 2018-19 to 2020-21, with the purpose to assess whether
objectives as conceived in the project documents were achieved. The main objectives
of the audit involved, assessing whether the resources were being managed with due
regard to economy & efficiency, reviewing compliance with applicable rules,
regulations and procedures and utilization of development funds with respect to
proper need assessment. The audit was conducted in accordance with the INTOSAI
Auditing Standards.

Key findings
The main findings of the Special Audit are specified below:

Delay in completion of the scheme resulted in cost and time over-run.
Non-appointment of full-time Project Director.

Loss to the government due to wrong calculations.

Variation in accounting figures.

Non-recovery of mobilization advance along with interest.

Irregular refund of security deposit.

Non-recovery of stamp duty from contractors.

Non-revising of performance security.

Improper maintenance of accounts.

10 Excess payment over and above the CSR-2012 against executed work.
11. Unjustified payment to the consultant.

12. Deviation from PC-I.

© oo Nk WNRE



13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

Irregular execution of work without re-tendering.

Unjustified purchase of spare parts.

Excess payment to contractors by allowing higher rates.

Execution of works contrary to the scope of the final PC-I.
Unauthorized award of contract after dissolution of JV.

Unjustified execution of an alternate scheme causing financial burden.
Non-invitation of international competitive bidding.

Recommendations

Consequent to the finalization of the audit exercise following significant
recommendations are proposed:

10.

Ensure timely completion of development schemes.

Prompt recovery of excess payment, mobilization advance along with
interest from contractors and stamp duty on variation orders.

Obtain post facto approval against misclassified expenditure, deviation
in works items contrary to PC-I provisions and alternate scheme.

Ensure implementation of SPPRA and PC-I provisions.

In mega projects alike, the appointment of a regular Project Director
must be ensured in the future.

Adherence to the Composite Schedule of Rates, 2012.

Maintenance of prescribed accounting record i.e., Schedule 1l & Il of
Form 78 and incorporation of proper entries of security deposit refunds.
Diligent implementation of contract clauses.

Incurrence of development expenditure from non-development
expenditure and vice versa, may be avoided.

International competitive bidding should be conducted as per the
prescribed rules.

Vi



1. INTRODUCTION

Thar coal deposits in Tharparkar, Sindh are estimated at 176 billion tons and
are the largest reserves in the country. Thar coal reserves can be used to generate
100,000 megawatts (MW) of electricity for over 200 years. The coal deposits site is
bifurcated into 13 blocks, out of which work on two blocks is under progress, while
work on third block is near completion. Water Carrier from Nabisar Reservoir to
Thar Coal Field-11 is one of the biggest infrastructure schemes of Thar coal project
executed by Irrigation Department through Project Director, Thar Coal Water Works
at Hyderabad to meet the water requirement of Block-11 for power generation. The
Government of Sindh through Project Director Thar Coal Water Works at Hyderabad
initiated the project to supply water from the available irrigation network to Nabisar
Reservoir as a separate ADP Scheme. The scheme aims to provide 35 cusecs of water
from Nabisar Reservoir to Thar Coal Block-1l required for the generation of
approximately 1000-1200 MW of electricity based on a roughly calculated demand
of 3-4 cusecs of water for 100 MW power generation. Originally, the scheme was
proposed by Sindh Coal Authority at an estimated cost of Rs. 4078.270 million in
2011-12 based on preliminary engineering design. Later, it was transferred to the
Irrigation Department as management of water resources is the responsibility of the
same. The scheme was revised in 2014-15 for Rs. 9950 million. In 2016 due to a
detailed topographic survey that rendered changes in design parameters, the scheme
was again revised to accommodate these changes with an estimated cost of
Rs.15,652.698 million. Up to June 2021, a total expenditure of Rs. 14,889.745
million was made, which rendered the project almost complete i.e., 95%.

1.1 Budget and Expenditure

Year Budget Release Expenditure
2014-15 3,431.000 3,430.976
2015-16 3,150.000 3,149.867
2016-17 4,493.153 4,493.153
2017-18 1,569.500 1,104.915
2018-19 603.998 407.780
2019-20 1,341.321 1,341.320
2020-21 1,039.258 961.734

Total 15,628.230 14,889.745




2. AUDIT OBJECTIVES:

The main objectives of the Special Audit are as follows:

I. To evaluate the economy and efficiency in execution and operation of the project.

ii. To assess effectiveness of project in terms of envisaged benefits after its
completion.

iii. To evaluate reasons for cost and time overrun.

iv. To evaluate whether the internal controls were intact and functioning effectively
and to examine whether the contracts were awarded on merit in compliance with
rules (SPPRA) and subsequently successfully executed.

v. To examine whether payments to the consultants/contractors were made in
accordance with prevalent rules and regulations.

vi. To examine whether the works were executed within the scope of the project as
per PC-1.

3. SCOPE & METHODOLOGY

Audit Scope:

Audit reviewed and examined the following record:

e PC-I and expenditure record.
e Financial management procedures.
e All other relevant record as required for completion of the audit assignment.

Audit Methodology:

e Understanding project management, planning and operations.
e Evaluation of relevant records.
e Reporting.



4. AUDIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Organization & Management

4.1.1 Cost & Time overrun due to improper planning - Rs.11,574.420 million

As per the original PC-I, the project was required to be completed in 30
months from May 2014 to October 2016. The completion period was further
extended up to the Financial Year 2017-18.

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that the project was approved with the original cost of
Rs.4,078.270 million without conducting detailed topographic survey and carrying-
out preliminary engineering design as per record. Later the project cost was revised
to Rs.9,950.149 million. The cost was further again revised to Rs.15,652.698 million
due to abnormal delay, consequently reflecting an increase of Rs.11,574.420 million
(283%) against the original cost. The detail is also tabulated as under:

PC-I1 Revised PC- Re-revised/ Increased Increase in
Estimated Cost | | Estimated Modified PC-I from the percentage
(2013-14) Cost Estimated Cost | Original Cost
4,078.270 9,950.149 15,652.698 11,574.420 283%

Audit is of the view that improper planning at the initial stage not only
rendered the design faulty, but also contributed to an unreasonable delay in the
completion of the project. This inefficiency on the part of the management resulted in
cost and time overrun.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.




Audit solicits justification regarding the matter pointed out besides, fixing
responsibility on the person(s) at fault.
(OM#07)

4.1.2 Non-appointment of regular Project Director

As per MoU dated 28-06-2013 signed between Sindh Coal Authority and
Sindh Irrigation and Drainage Authority at para 3.5, it was decided that Project
Manager will be appointed by SIDA in accordance with Planning Commission's
direction, who will be responsible for the execution of the work on the project on
behalf of SIDA through consultant.

Para (a) of the Office Memorandum issued vide No. FD (SR-111)5/29-2008(B)
dated 16-02-2009 by Finance Department, Government of Sindh states that, “For
projects costing above Rs.500.00 million (both new and on-going), the appointment
of Project Director on a full-time basis is mandatory.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that the scheme amounting to Rs.15,657.697 million was
executed in the absence of a regular Project Director and the work was executed
under the supervision of an Executive Engineer in violation of the above mandatory
requirement.

This lapse indicates a serious administrative inefficiency on the part of the
authorities concerned, thus compromising the effective supervision of the project.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit solicits justification regarding the matter pointed out besides, fixing
responsibility on the person(s) at fault.
(OM#06)



4.1.3 Non-production of record

Section 14 (2) and (3) of the Auditor General’s (Functions, Powers and Terms
and Conditions of Service) Ordinance, 2001 provides that, “The officer incharge of
any office or department shall afford all facilities and provide record for audit
inspection and comply with requests for information in as complete a form as
possible and with reasonable expedition. Any person or authority hindering the
auditorial functions of the Auditor-General regarding inspection of accounts shall be
subject to disciplinary action under the Efficiency and Discipline Rules.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, the following record was not produced:

e Original invoices of contractors regarding the purchase of HDPE Pipe and
imported items along with LC and detailed specifications.

e List of fixed and current assets.

e Report of Defalcation or Losses required as per Sindh Financial Rules.

e Bank guarantee against the mobilization advance.

e Security deposit register.

e Bank guarantee received against performance security of original works.

Audit is of the view that the non-production of record resulted in the violation
of the AGP Ordinance, due to which full disclosures with respect to the economy,
efficiency and effectiveness of the project could not be made.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for the non-production of the
relevant record and the same is required to be provided accordingly.
(OM#35)



4.2 Financial Management

4.2.1 Excess payment by overstating the amount of work done in bill -
Rs.12.298 million

According to rule-23 of GFR vol-I, “Every Government officer should realize
fully and clearly that he will be personally responsible for any loss sustained by
Government through fraud or negligence on his part and that he will also be
responsible for any loss arisen by fraud or negligence on the part of any other
Government official to the extent of which it may be shown that he contributes to the
losses by his own action or negligence.”

During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-I1 for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that an amount of Rs.12.298 million was paid in excess of
the actual work done due to miscalculation. The details are given as under:

Rs.in million
Name of Name of Work Amount Amount Excess
Contractor paid as of work payment

per bill done

M/s Thadani | Construction of Pump Well & Pump House Supply
Enterprises & installation of Pumps and Motors (i/c Electrical
CV#04 Arrangement & Construction of Disposal 98.638 86.340 12.298
Dtd.15/6/2021 Arrangements into Treated Reservoir, Instrument
for Algae Control and Water Quality, Construction
of Operator Quarter.

Audit is of the view that due to inefficient financial oversight; excess payment
was made to the contractor.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

It is recommended that recovery of excess payment may be made from the
contractor.
(OM#08)




4.2.2  Loss due to the inclusion of insurance payment in BOQ — Rs.4.00 million

According to clause 18.1 of special conditions of contract, “The contractor
shall be obliged to place all insurances relating to the contract (including, but not
limited to, the insurances referred to in Clauses 18.1,18.2,18.3,18.4) with Insurance
Company having at least AA rating from PACRA/JCR in favour of the
Employer//Procuring Agency valid for a period 28 days after beyond the Bid Validity
date. Costs of such insurances shall be borne by the contractor.”

During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that an amount of Rs.4.00 million was paid to M/s Haji
Sirajuddin Soomro vide CV-15 dated 20-11-2021 on account of insurance of
imported/local equipment during installation and maintenance period. The insurance
component was irregularly made part of the BOQ. However, as per the special
conditions of the contract, the cost of insurance was required to be borne by the
contractor.

Audit is of the view that the payment of insurance amount to the contractor,
subsequent to inclusion in BOQ, resulted in a loss to the public exchequer. This
negligence on the part of the management reflects inefficient contract management.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends conducting an inquiry into the matter and recovering the
irregular payment against insurance from the contractor.
(OM#10)



4.2.3 Understatement of progressive expenditure in financial progress report —
Rs.359.683 million

According to Para 20-A (ii) of C.P.W.A. code, “The Divisional Accounts
Officer is the representative of the Audit Department, charged with the responsibility
of applying certain preliminary checks to the initial accounts, vouchers etc.”

During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-I1 for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that progressive expenditure amounting to Rs.359.683
million was understated in the financial progress report for the month of June-2021
as compared to final running account bill of the said packages. The details are
tabulated under:

(Rs. in million)

Name of Work Progressive Expenditure as per
(Packages) Final R.A hill Financial Variation
05-05-2021 Progress report
30-06-2021
HDPE pipeline 0-10 2,254.191 2,004.184 250.007
HDPE pipeline10-20 2,209.961 2,100.285 109.676
Total variation 359.683

Audit is of the view that due to the understatement of progressive
expenditure; the financial status of the project could not be ascertained.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for the understatement of
progressive expenditure of the packages as compared to the actual bills.
(OM#24)



4.2.4 Non-recovery of mobilization advance along with interest — Rs.200.203
million

As per Regulation 9.3/2b (IV) of SPPRA (Regulations of Works), “A
contractor shall pay interest on the mobilization advance at the rate of 10% per
annum on the advance as prescribed in Sindh Financial Rules. The rates may vary
and are subject to change from time to time as per instructions issued by the
Government.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that an amount of Rs.1,513.784 million was paid to various
contractors on account of mobilization advance before the year 2017. Audit noted
that Rs.48.825 million against mobilization advance was still outstanding on the part
of the contractors along with Rs.151.378 million (10% interest) on the actual amount
(Annexure-A).

Audit is of the view that due to inefficient financial oversight; mobilization
advance along with interest was not recovered.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends recovery of the specified amount besides, taking remedial
measures.
(OM#25)

4.2.5 lrregular refund of security deposit — Rs.181.900 million

According to rule-39 (3) of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010, “Validity
of performance security shall extend at least ninety days beyond the date of
completion of contract to cover defects liability period or maintenance period subject
to final acceptance by the procuring agency.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-I1 for the Financial years 2018-19 to 2020-21,

9



it was observed that 50% security deposit amounting to Rs.181.900 million was
refunded to various contractors against the works which were still not completed as
per the progress report (Annexure-B).

Audit is of the view that owing to ineffective financial management undue
benefit was extended to the contractors by refunding the security deposit without
completion of work. Consequently, the interests of the Government were not
safeguarded in case of default by the contractors.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends conducting an inquiry into the matter besides, fixing
responsibility on the person(s) at fault.

(OM#32)

4.2.6 Non-recovery of Stamp Duty from contractors on revised bids cost —
Rs.6.279 million
As per Para 22-A of Stamps Act Amended, “It is the duty of the competent
authority to recover the stamp duty and affix stamp @ 0.35% of the value of the
agreement or against tender cost before execution of the agreement.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that the management failed to recover Stamp Duty amounting to
Rs.6.279 million for the increased contract cost of Rs.1,794.268 million due to
allowing Variation Orders against various works (Annexure-C).

Audit is of the view that non-recovery of Stamp Duty reflects inefficient
financial management and undue favor was extended to contractors, thus causing loss
to the public exchequer.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

10



Audit recommends prompt recovery of Stamp Duty.
(OM#29)

4.2.7 Non-recovery of Sindh Sales Tax — Rs.21.433 million

According to Taxable Services as per Second Schedule to the Sindh Sales Tax
on Services Act, 2011, Part A, Sindh Revenue Board, Government of Sindh, vide
Tariff Heading - 9813.4990, “Services provided or rendered by banking companies,
insurance companies, cooperative financing societies, modarabas, musharikas,
leasing companies, foreign exchange dealers, non-banking financial institutions and
other persons dealing in any such services - Other services not specified elsewhere,
tax @ 13% is to be paid accordingly.”

During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that consultancy charges amounting to Rs.186.302 million
up to June 2020 were paid to M/s A.A. Associates, but Sales Tax @ 13% amounting
to Rs.21.433 million [(186.302/113) x 13 = 21.433] was not deducted from the
payment made to the consultant.

Audit is of the view that due to inefficient financial management; Sindh Sales
Tax was not deducted which resulted in a loss to the public exchequer.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends recovery of applicable tax at the earliest.

(OM# 15)

4.2.8 Non-obtaining of performance security on revised contract cost —
Rs.100.542 million

As per Clause 9 of terms and conditions of bidding documents, “10%
performance guarantee will be submitted by the qualified bidders before issuing work

11



order in the shape of pay order or bank guarantee and will be refunded after the
expiry of the warranty period.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that performance security amounting to Rs.100.542 million @
5% of the revised contract cost of Rs.2010.85 million was not obtained from the
contractors (Annexure-D).

Audit is of the view that non-obtaining of performance guarantee reflects
ineffective internal controls and extending of undue favor to the contractors.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit solicits justification regarding the matter pointed out besides, fixing
responsibility on the person(s) at fault.
(OM#28)

4.2.9 Improper maintenance of monthly accounts — Rs.200.340 million

According to Para 20-A (ii) of C.P.W.A. code, “The Divisional Accounts
Officer is the representative of the Audit Department, charged with the responsibility
of applying certain preliminary checks to the initial accounts, vouchers etc.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that a 5% security deposit amounting to Rs.163.743 million
deducted from bills of contractors was credited in Part-111 of Form 78 instead of Part-
I1. Further, an amount of Rs.36.597 million was refunded against the security deposit
to M/s Haji Sirajuddin Soomro vide CV-05 dated 11-01-2021, but no impact of the
payment was reflected on the debit side of Form 78 for January 2021. (Annexure-E).

Audit is of the view that due to improper accounting treatment of security
deposit, chances of misclassification of expenditure and excess refund of the security
deposit to contractors cannot be ruled out.

12



The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends proper maintenance of accounts and conducting
reconciliation with the Accountant General.

(OM#14 & 36)
4.3 Construction & Works

4.3.1 Irregular classification of schedule items as non-schedule — Rs.1,190.149
million

As per para-5 of the PC-1 “This PC-I was prepared and approved on the basis
of rates approved by the Standing Rate Committee as per Composite Schedule of
Rates-2012.”

According to Schedule of Rates (Introduction) 2012, at para 8(4), “The
schedule of rate may be found inadequate to carry out certain items of works. In such
cases, the only competent body to review the position is the Standing Rates
Committee. All such cases should therefore be referred to the Secretary, Standing
Rates Committee for the decision of the committee.”

During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that the management approved extra items in the original
BOQ (i.e., various size HDPE pipes) as non-schedule items. These items have
already been duly classified in the Composite Schedule of Rates 2012, but the
management instead of adopting the schedule rates converted those into non-schedule
items bearing exorbitant value, without approval of the Standing Rates Committee,
which resulted in an additional burden of Rs.1,190.149 million (Annexure-F).

13



Audit is of the view that excess payment over and above the scheduled rates
and without seeking mandatory approval from the Standing Rates Committee is held
irregular and reflects inefficient financial oversight.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for allowing higher rates,
consequent to which the cost of the project was increased by Rs.1, 190.149 million.
(OM#12)

4.3.2 Payment to consultant over & above PC-1 — Rs.71.302 million

According to Para 4.12 of Manual for Development Projects, “The physical
and financial scope of a project, as determined and defined in the project document
(PC-I) is appraised and scrutinized by the concerned agencies before submitting it for
approval. Once approved by the competent authority the executing agency is
supposed to implement the project in accordance with the PC-1 provisions.”

During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that the management paid an amount of Rs.186.302 million
to the consultant against the allocated amount of Rs.115.00 million for the subject
component in the revised and final PC-I. This resulted in a cost variation of
Rs.71.302 million i.e., 61% against the amount earmarked. The details are given as

follows:
(Rs. in million)

Name of Design and Revised Excess than %
consultant Consultancy charges | Consultancy cost PC-I
as per PC-I
M/s. A.A. 115.000 186.302 71.302 61.73
Associates

Audit is of the view that the payment beyond the provision in the PC-I
reflects inefficient financial management.

14



The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for the excess payment that was
contrary to the provision of PC-I.
(OM#15)

4.3.3 Execution of items in deviation of PC-I - Rs.4,168.736

According to Para 4.12 of Manual for Development Projects, “The physical and
financial scope of a project, as determined and defined in the project document (PC-
), is appraised and scrutinized by the concerned agencies before submitting it for
approval. Once approved by the competent authority the executing agency is
supposed to implement the project in accordance with the PC-I provision.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-Il for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that the management allowed execution of various items in
deviation of the provisions in PC-1 (Annexure-G). Consequent to the comparison of
items in RA bills and the final PC-I, significant variations in scope at the execution
stage without the concurrence of the ECNEC were noted. The summarized position is
as follows:

(Rs. in million)

S.No. Variation Amount
1 Excess execution of quantities of items 1,852.816
2 Non-execution of items 1,974.900
3 Less execution of items 341.020
Total 4,168.736

Audit is of the view that execution of items in deviation of modified and final
PC-I reflects operational inefficiency on the part of the management.

15



The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justifying for the subject deviation from the scope
without the mandatory approval of ECNEC.
(OM#11& 16)

4.3.4 Irregular execution of work without re-tendering - Rs.392.156 million

According to SPPRA Rules 16 (e) of 2010, “Repeat Orders means
procurement of additional quantities of the item(s) from the original contractor or
supplier, where after the items originally envisaged for the project or scheme have
been procured through open competitive bidding and such additional quantities of the
same item (s) of goods or works are needed to meet the requirements of the project or
scheme provided that (i) the cost of additional quantities of items shall not exceed
15% of the original contract amount.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-I1 for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that works were awarded at a cost of Rs.1,321.146 million
(Annexure-H) and later on cost of these works was enhanced to Rs.1,713.302
million due to execution of additional quantities, with an average increase of 66%
which was beyond the permissible contract limit of 15% of the original works.

Audit is of the view that execution of works beyond the permissible limit of
15% of the original contract amount required re-tendering to obtain the most
competitive rates in conformity with SPPRA. This resulted in extending undue favor
to the contractor, thus compromising the economic aspect.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for violation of the prescribed rules
besides, fixing responsibility on the person(s) at fault.
(OM#17)

16



4.4 Procurement & Contract Management

4.4.1 Unjustified purchase of spare parts — Rs.4.400 million

Rule-13 of General Financial Rules, Volume-I, states that, “Every controlling
officer must satisfy himself not only that adequate provisions exist within the
departmental organization for systematic internal checks calculated to prevent and
detect errors and irregularities in the financial proceedings of its subordinate officers
and to guard against waste and loss of public money and stores but also that the
prescribed checks are effectively applied.”

During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-IlI for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that an expenditure of Rs.4.400 million was made vide CV-
06 dated 17-06-2021 on supply of spare parts for five Generators (two 1400 KVA
and three 700 KVA). As per BOQ and the Engineer’s Estimate, the supply of spare
parts was required after hydraulic testing and operation of generators for at least 2000
hours. On the contrary, the management procured spare parts in advance prior to the
regular operation of the generators.

Audit is of the view that the procurement of spare parts in advance is contrary
to financial propriety and is held unjustified. This reflects procedural inefficiency on
the part of the management.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for undue procurement of spare
parts besides, fixing responsibility on the person(s) at fault.
(OM#09)

4.4.2 Excess payment to contractors by allowing higher rate - Rs.28.612
million

As per para-23 of General Financial Rules, Volume-I, “Every government
officer should realize fully and clearly that he would be held personally responsible
for any loss sustained by government through fraud or negligence on his part.”

17



During the Special Audit of the Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier
Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-11 for the Financial Years 2018-19 to
2020-21, it was observed that excess payment amounting to Rs.28.612 million was
made to the contractors by allowing higher rates than those quoted in the bids
(Annexure-1).

Audit is of the view that due to inefficient financial management, excess
payment was made by allowing higher rates.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for the payment made at higher
rates otherwise recovery be affected.
(OM#23)

4.4.3 Irregular expenditure on POL from development budget — Rs.4.578
million

According to letter No. FD(TR)9(25)/2(Hyderabad)/2018 dated 09" August
2021, Government of Sindh, Finance Department, “There is no provision to issue
POL from Others - Civil Works (Capital Component) from development scheme.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-1I for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that payment of Rs.7.483 million was made to different vendors
on account of POL for generators and vehicles from development budget instead of
POL head of account. Further, invoices, logbooks and petrol consumption account
were not maintained (Annexure-J).

Audit is of the view that the expenditure made against POL from the
development budget reflects inefficient financial management.

18



The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends conducting an inquiry into the matter and fixing
responsibility on the person(s) at fault.
(OM#1)

4.4.4 Variation in cost of land acquisition over and above PC-I provision —
Rs.223 million

According to modified PC-lI (page 44 Table-4), Rs.45.00 million were
earmarked for acquiring 450 acres of land (Rs.100,000 per acre).

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works

from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-

21, it was observed that Rs.256 million was released to Assistant

Commissioner/Land Acquisition Officer, Kunri for acquisition of 330 acres land.
The details are as follows:

(Rs.in million)

Area of land (as Actual land Allocation of Amount paid Excess
per PC-1) acquired revised PC-I1 payment
330@
450 acres Rs.0.776million/acre 45.000 256.000 223.000

Audit observed the following deviations:

I.  As per the modified PC-I provision, 450 acres of land were earmarked for
which Rs. 45 million were allocated, but the management acquired 330 acres
against the same amount, thus 120 acres were acquired less.

ii.  As notified by the Board of Revenue under Section 6 dated 21-04-2021
published in the Gazette dated 04-05-2021, 265 acres of land were transferred
to the project. However, notification of the remaining 65 acres was still
awaited despite full payment.

lii.  Funds were released outside the budget grant through the non-development
component instead of the development grant.

19




iv. Rs.256 million was paid for land acquisition by allowing an excess rate of
Rs.775,758 per acre as compared to the provision of PC-l rate i.e.,
Rs.100,000 per acre.

v.  Moreover, the final adjustment account justifying disbursement to the owners
of land was not provided for verification.

Audit is of the view that the acquisition of land contrary to the cost prescribed
in the modified and final PC-I resulted in an abnormal cost overrun, thus reflecting
inefficient oversight on the part of the management.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends conducting an inquiry for excess expenditure and
deviation from the provisions of the PC-I.
(OM#02)

4.4.5 Irregular award of work — Rs.376.856 million

As per SPPRA Rule7 of 2010, “The procuring agency shall, with approval of
its Head of the Department, constitute as many procuring committees, as it deems fit,
each comprising odd number of persons and headed by a gazetted officer not below
the rank of BS-18, or if not available, the officer of the highest grade, and shall
ensure that at least one-third of the members of a procurement.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that the Procurement Committee awarded the following contracts
to M/s Thadani Enterprises amounting to Rs.376.856 million. The details are as

under:
(Rs.in million)

Sr. Name of Work Work Order Amount
# Reference
01 | Construction of Sump Well & Pump House | No.TC/G- 94.825

20



Supply & installation of Pumps & Motors (i/c | 55/WCWD/MPS/1
Electrical Arrangement & Construction of | 42 dated 30-03-
Disposal ~ Arrangements  into  Treated | 2020

Reservoir, Instrument for Algae Control &
Water Quality, Construction of Operator

Quarter
02 | Construction of  Settling Tank and | No.TC/G-55/ 282.030
Coagulation Tank WCWD/MPS/143
dated 30-03-2020
Total 376.856

Following the audit exercise, the below-specified irregularities were noticed:

1. Out of 03 members, 01 member nominated by the procuring agency from the
Energy Department (i.e., Technical Officer) was absent in the bidding
process.

2. Successful bidder M/s Thadani submitted a Call Deposit of Rs.12.00 million
instead of Rs.14.101 million (Rs.282 x 5%) as per conditions of the Notice
Inviting Tender. Despite this shortcoming, the relevant bidder was awarded
the work order.

3. The Procurement Committee for the year 2020 was constituted by the Project
Director/Superintending Engineer instead of the Head of the Department as
required under Rule 7 (1) of SPP Rules, 2010.

Audit is of the view that due to the above procedural inefficiency,
transparency in the award of work was compromised.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification with respect to the observations
raised besides, fixing responsibility on the person(s) at fault.

(OM#03)

21



4.4.6 Unauthorized award of contract after termination of Joint Venture —
Rs.7,814.240 million

As per clause (09) of the Joint Venture Agreement submitted at the time of
the pre-qualification process, “The joint venture will remain valid till the completion
of the awarded contract.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that the contract for construction of HDPE pipeline from 0.00 to
40.0 km amounting to Rs.7,814.240 million was awarded to M/s. Shah Rukh
Engineer & Developers despite the fact that the said contractor had submitted pre-
qualification documents based on a Joint Venture with M/s. Lilley International
(Pvt.) Limited. The Joint Venture agreement was made on 11-10-2013. Later, the
Joint Venture was terminated through an affidavit dated 25-03-2014 signed by the
Directors of both parties mentioning that the work would be executed individually by
M/s. Shah Rukh Engineers & Contractors which was endorsed by the office of XEN
vide letter No. TC/G-55/WCWD/262 dated 21-04-2014 (Annexure-K).

Audit is of the view that the contract after the termination of JV was required
to be re-tendered, but the same was not done and undue favor was extended to the
contractor. This reflects inefficient financial oversight on the part of the management.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends conducting an inquiry into the matter besides, fixing
responsibility on the person(s) involved in the unauthorized award of contract.
(OM#05)

22



4.4.7 Undue financial burden on execution of an alternate scheme due to
improper planning — Rs.348.180 million

As per the decision of PDWP meeting held on 29.05.2015 regarding the
scheme, Water Carrier from Nabisar Reservoir to Thar Coal field Block -II
mentioned at Item No.27, Para-6, “The scheme would not be revised further.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that as per the original plan, water was required to be supplied to
Nabisar through LBOD. Contrary to that and to avoid further revision in PC-I cost, a
new scheme namely ‘Alternate Arrangement Water Supply Thar Coal Field Block-II
@ Vajihar (from Makhi - Farsh link canal) was approved and executed for a cost of
Rs.348.180 million for the same purpose from the Provincial Annual Development
Program.

Audit is of the view that initiation of an alternate scheme despite an already
planned route for the supply of water to Nabisar through LBOD, reflects an absence
of effective planning, thus causing undue burden on the exchequer.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends substantiating the execution of the alternate scheme.
(OM#04)

4.4.8 Loss to government on procurement of vehicles — Rs.3.830 million

As per Para-11 of G.F.R. Volume-I, “Each head of a department is
responsible for enforcing financial order and strict economy at every step. He is
responsible for observance of all relevant financial rules and regulations, both by his
own office and by a sub-ordinate disbursing officer.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-II for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that procurement of vehicles amounting to Rs.22.983 million was
made by inclusion in BOQ instead of direct purchase by the project directorate at

23



control price. Consequently, the government sustained a loss of Rs.3.830 million on
account of 20% profit to the contractor (Annexure-L).

Audit is of the view that the inclusion of vehicles as an item in the BOQ
overburdened the Government exchequer, thus compromising the economic aspect.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for extending undue benefit to the
contractor besides, fixing responsibility on the person(s) at fault.

(OM#27)

4.4.9 Non-invitation of international competitive bidding

As per rule 15 (2), a-(ii), “International Competitive Bidding shall be the
default method of procurement for all procurements with an estimated cost
equivalent to US $ 10 million or above.”

During the Special Audit of Project Director Thar Coal Water Carrier Works
from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-I1 for the Financial Years 2018-19 to 2020-
21, it was observed that the department adopted national competitive bidding and
avoided international competitive bidding by giving reference of Rule 15(2) (h) (iii)
01 SPPRA Rules 2010. In this regard following observations were noticed:

1. As per Rule 15(2) (h) (iii) 01 SPPRA 2010, the Head of the Department of the
procuring agency, while making the decision to opt for the National Competitive
Bidding, shall record reasons and justification for his decision, but no such
letter/certificate was issued prior to floating NIT.

2. In pursuance of the advice issued by SPPRA vide letter No. Dir (CB) SPPRA/3-2
(PD/ITCWW)/14-15/3074 dated. 12-09-2014, the Chief Engineer, Region Il also
wrote a letter to the administrative Secretary vide No. CEI (DEV-II/WB/1635
dated 15.09.2014, for the issuance of the relevant certificate, but the same was
still not issued by the latter.

24



3. The work of HDPE pipe from 00 to 50-60 amounting to Rs.11,814 million was
awarded to two contractors which was further split into six parts to avoid
international tendering (Annexure-M).

Audit is of the view that, due to the non-invitation of international
competitive bidding, the procurement process contradicted the prescribed rules,
which reflects inefficient oversight.

The matter was reported to the management in May, 2022 but no reply was
received. DAC was not convened by the PAO despite reminders dated 29-6-2022 &
8-11-2022.

Audit recommends providing justification for conducting national competitive
bidding in violation of the prescribed rule.
(OM#26,31&33)

25



5. OVERALL ASSESSMENT

Thar Coal Water Carrier Works from Nabisar to Thar Coal Field Block-I1 is an
important project which was conceived to supply water and generate electricity. The
Special Audit was carried out with the objective of evaluating whether funds were
utilized in accordance with prevalent rules and regulations. The management failed
to complete the project within the stipulated time and cost. The integral tools relevant
to economy, efficiency and effectiveness were not exercised in a satisfactory manner.
As a result, excess payments were made on various items of work and land
acquisition. Consequent to the delay in the completion of the project for many years,
the intended benefits of power generation and supply of water remained unattained.
The management failed to implement the prescribed CSR rates and compliance with
the relevant rules and regulations. Due to the non-maintenance of key accounting
record, the absence of transparency was observed with respect to basic financial
management.

Performance rating  Unsatisfactory

Risk rating High

26



6. CONCLUSION

The audit exercise concludes that the project was executed without observing
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. PC-1 was revised twice with an impact of
283% increased cost. The land was acquired at an exorbitant rate as compared to the
final PC-1 provisions and details of disbursements made to the owners were also not
provided. The completion of the project has been delayed since 2017-18 i.e., the
completion year as per the modified PC-I. Neither the works were executed within
the stipulated timeline nor was any penalty imposed under the relevant contract
clause. Improper accounting practices were observed wherein the chances of
duplicate payments and misclassification could not be ruled out. In this regard the
major shortcomings are highlighted below:

1.

The management failed to complete the project by 2017-18 as scheduled in
the modified PC-I.

The management failed to appoint a regular Project Director, who is the
integral executing authority of the project.

The different items of work were executed in deviation from the provisions
in the estimates/PC-I.

Sindh Public Procurement/General Financial Rules were not adhered to in
letter and spirit while awarding the works and making payments.

In some cases, mobilization advance, SST and stamp duty were not
recovered.

The management failed to maintain accounting records properly.
Composite Schedule of Rates, 2012 were not followed in some cases.

The management failed to implement various contract clauses while
making payments against security deposits and consultancy charges.

Execution of civil works after termination of the Joint Venture agreement
was unauthorized.

27



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We wish to express our gratitude to the entire management of the Project for
the assistance and cooperation extended to the auditors during this assignment.

28



ANNEXURES

29



Annexure-A
(Amount in million)

Outstanding
Mobilizati principal
Sr# Name of Work Name of Bill No. Date on Interest @ amount of
contractor 10% PR
Advance mobilization
advance
Construction Of Reservoir M/S Shah Rukh
Pond-1 Including Boundary Engineers & Mobilization
01 Wall And Security Check Contractor(Pvt) Advance 02.06.2014 109.500 10.950 0
Posts Ltd.
Construction Of Reservoir M/S Haji Mobilization
02 Pond-II Including Mohakumdin 113.655 11.365 0
- - Advance
Inspection/Access Road Solangi
Construction Of HDPE
Pipe Line From Km 0.0 To Méi SiEZZrSRL(ngL(h
03 Km 10.0 Water Carrier Contgractor(Pvt) Ist R/IA 02.09.2014 194,916 19.492 0
From Nabisar Reservoir To Ltd
Thar Coal Field Block-11 '
Construction Of HDPE
Pipe Line From Km 10.0 Méi Sizzzrsglfh
04 To Km 20.0 Water Carrier 9 1st RIA 02.09.2014 | 194.874 19.487 0
. - Contractor(Pvt)
From Nabisar Reservoir To Ltd
Thar Coal Field Block-11 )
Construction Of HDPE Mobilization
Pipe Line From Km 20.0 Méi Si:zgzrstjgl:h Advance 02.09.2014 149.041 14.904 17.183
05 To Km 30.0 Water Carrier Contgractor(Pvt)
From Nabisar Reservoir To Ltd 11.09.2014 46.684 4.668
Thar Coal Field Block-11 )
C_:onst_ructlon Of HDPE M/S Shah Rukh 1st R/IA 02.09.2014 97.954 9.795 19.304
Pipe Line From Km 30.0 Engineers &
06 To Km 40.0 Water Carrier
From Nabisar Reservoir To ContraLcttdor(Pvt) 2nd R/A 02.09.2014 97.954 9.795
Thar Coal Field Block-11 )
. Mobilization
Construction Of HDPE Advance2nd | 02.09.2014 | 77.045 7.704 0
Pipe Line From Km 40.0 " .
: M/S Haji Instt:
07 To Km 50.0 Water Carrier Lo ——
. - Sirajuddin Soomro Mobilization
From Nabisar Reservoir To Advance 1st | 11.09.2014 | 118.472 11.847 0
Thar Coal Field Block-11 ﬁgtcte S e ’ ’
Construction Of HDPE " A
08 Pipe Line From Km Sira'Llj/Id/dSinHSa(J)Iomro Mgg'\'g:é;o” 02.09.2014 | 204556 | 20455 2.337
50+000 To 60+456 .
Supplying And Installation . A
09 Of 05 Nos. Diesel _ M/S Haji Mobilization |, 45 5016 | 39.085 3.908 10.000
Sirajuddin Soomro Advance
Generators Package-II
Construction Of
Accommodation/Office M/S Saeed Khan
10 Block @Mirpur Khas, Construction Co. 1st R/A 02.06.2014 12.450 1.245 0
Islamkot, Nabisar
Construction Of Pump
House, Power House & M/S Saeed Khan
1 Diesel Storage Tank & Construction Co. IstRIA 02.06.2014 10.163 1.016 0
Nabisar
Supplying And Installation M/S Haii
12 Of 10 Nos.Circulating M 1st R/IA 20.05.2016 47.430 4.743 0
Sirajuddin Soomro
Pumps Package-I
Total Amount 1,513.784 151.378 48.825

30




Annexure-B
(Rs.in million)

Contractor

Year Vendor No Name G/L Descp Cheque No Amount
M/S Shah Rukh Public Works / 3449677
2019 0030510714 Engineers & Pakistan PWD 28.455
. Dt.8/9/19
Contractor Deposits
M/S Shah Rukh Public Works /
2020 | 0030510714 | Engineers & Pakistan PWD 3768514 dt | 49
. 7/7/2020
Contractor Deposits
M/S Shah Rukh Public Works /
2020 0030510714 Engineers & Pakistan PWD 3768515t 41.251
. 7/7/2020
Contractor Deposits
Public Works /
M/S Saeed Khan . 3641355dt
2019 0030370919 Construction Co. Pak|sta_1n PWD 1/30/2020 4.096
Deposits
Public Works /
M/S Saeed Khan . 3767559 dt
2019 0030370919 Construction Co. Pak|sta_1n PWD 6/15/2020 4.227
Deposits
M/S Haji Public Works / 3377344
2018 0030498159 Muhkamuddin Pakistan PWD 25.951
. . 5/22/2019
Solangi Deposits
M/S Haji Public Works /
2020 | 0030330996 | Sirajuddin Pakistan PWD 3910458t 36.597
. 1/11/2021
Soomro Deposits
Total Amount 181.900

31




Annexure-C

(Rs.in million)

Contractor to Work Bid Revised Excess
Name of work whom work order Date .
Amount Estimates amount
was awarded no.
Construction Of Hdpe
Pipe Line From Km g/léihShah
0.0 ToKm 100 Water | o inoors & 753 | & 1949162 | 2372.76 423.598
Carrier From Navisar Aug-14
. Contractor(Pvt)
Reservoir To Thar Ltd
Coal Field Block-li '
Construction Of Hdpe
Pipe Line From Km M/S Shah
10.0 To Km 20.0 Rukh 28-
Water Carrier From Engineers & 752 Aud-14 1948.743 2268.483 319.74
Navisar Reservoir To Contractor(Pvt) g
Thar Coal Field Block- | Ltd.
li
Construction Of Hdpe M/S Haji 4-Sep-
Pipe Line From Km Sirajuddin 768 14 P 2045.559 2896.777 851.218
50+000 To 60+456 Soomro
Construction Of Pump | M/S Saeed
House, Power House & | Khan 16-
Diesel Storage Tank & | Construction 376 May-14 101.639 217.609 115.97
Nabisar Co.
Construction Of M/S Saeed
Accommodation/Office | Khan
Block @Mirpur Khas, Construction 376 124.507 208.249 83.742
Islamkot, Nabisar Co.
Total 1794.268
Stamp
Total amount of stamp duty due on revised estimates/contracts duty @ 6.279
0.35%

32




Annexure-D
(Rs.in million)

Contractor to | Work Tender Ena: Revised Excess | 5% Pson
Name of work whom work order Date reference ng. - than excess
Estimate | estimate .
was awarded no. no. bid amount
Construction Of TCI/G-
Hdpe Pipe Line 55/TCWW
From Km 0.0 To M/S Shah D/262 to
Km 10.0 Water Rukh 28- 269 dated
e Engineers & 753 Aug- 1624.986 | 2372.76 | 747.774 37.3887
Carrier From 21.4.14
- . Contractor(Pv 14
Nabisar Reservoir ) Ltd SPPRA
To Thar Coal Field ' sr.n019986
Block-I1 dt.21.4.14
Construction Of TCIG-
Hdpe Pipe Line 55/TCWW
FromKm100To | /S Shah DI262 to
Km 20.0 Water Rukh 28- 269 dated
O Engineers & 752 Aug- 1624.986 | 2268.48 | 643.497 | 32.17485
Carrier From Contractor(Pv 14 21.4.14
Nabisar Reservoir ) Ltd SPPRA
To Thar Coal Field ' sr.n019986
Block-I1 dt.21.4.14
Construction Of TCIG-
Hdpe Pipe Line 55/TCWW
FromKm200To | IS Shah D/262 to
Km 30.0 Water Rukh 28- | 969 dated
e Engineers & 753 Aug- 1633.06 1888.72 | 255.661 | 12.78305
Carrier From Contractor(Pv 14 21.4.14
Nabisar Reservoir ) Ltd SPPRA
To Thar Coal Field ' sr.n019986
Block-I1 dt.21.4.14
Construction Of TCIG-
Hdpe Pipe Line 55/TCWW
FromKm300To | /S Shah DI262 to
Km 40.0 Water Rukh 281 969 dated
O Engineers & 754 Aug- 1631.544 | 1870.04 | 238.495 | 11.92475
Carrier From 21.4.14
. . Contractor(Pv 14
Nabisar Reservoir ) Ltd SPPRA
To Thar Coal Field ' sr.n019986
Block-I1 dt.21.4.14
TCIG-
. 55/TCWW
Construction Of M/S Saeed D/204 to
Accommodation/Off Khan 211 dated
ice Block @Mirpur . 376 108.3 233.723 | 125.423 6.27115
Construction 06.3.14
Khas, Islamkaot,
Nabisar Co. SPPRA
sr.n019986
dt.21.4.14
TOTAL AMOUNT 6622.876 | 8633.73 | 2010.85 100.545

33




Annexure-E
(Rs.in million)

Month opening credit Total Debit closing
Jun-18 537,143,064 5,645,336 542,788,400 0 542,788,400
Jul-18 542,788,400 0 542,788,400 0 542,788,400
Aug-18 542,788,400 0 542,788,400 0 542,788,400
Sep-18 542,788,400 0 542,788,400 0 542,788,400
Oct-18 542,788,400 270,998 543,059,398 0 543,059,398
Nov-18 543,059,398 - 543,059,398 0 543,059,398
Dec-18 543,059,398 3,126,765 546,186,163 0 546,186,163
Jan-19 546,186,163 - 546,186,163 0 546,186,163
Feb-19 546,186,163 331,805 546,517,968 0 546,517,968
Mar-19 546,517,968 - 546,517,968 0 546,517,968
Apr-19 546,517,968 - 546,517,968 0 546,517,968
May-19 546,517,968 - 546,517,968 0 546,517,968
Jun-19 546,517,968 - 546,517,968 11,303,935 535,214,033
Jul-19 535,214,033 11,303,935 546,517,968 - 546,517,968
Aug-19 546,517,968 11,303,935 557,821,903 - 557,821,903
Sep-19 557,821,903 - 557,821,903 - 557,821,903
Oct-19 557,821,903 - 557,821,903 - 557,821,903
Nov-19 557,821,903 13,879,370 571,701,273 - 571,701,273
Dec-19 571,701,273 17,776,000 589,477,273 - 589,477,273
Jan-20 589,477,273 10,152,000 599,629,273 4,096,577 595,532,696
Feb-20 595,532,696 22,145,421 617,678,117 - 617,678,117
Mar-20 617,678,117 12,268,637 629,946,754 - 629,946,754
Apr-20 629,946,754 - 629,946,754 - 629,946,754
May-20 629,946,754 - 629,946,754 - 629,946,754
Jun-20 629,946,754 - 629,946,754 - 629,946,754
Jul-20 629,946,754 14,710,806 644,657,560 82,572,208 562,085,352
Aug-20 562,085,352 12,510,224 574,595,576 0 574,595,576
Sep-20 574,595,576 3,998,466 578,594,042 0 578,594,042
Oct-20 578,594,042 895,000 579,489,042 0 579,489,042
Nov-20 579,489,042 3,428,293 582,917,335 0 582,917,335
Dec-20 582,917,335 - 582,917,335 0 582,917,335
Jan-21 582,917,335 11,608,657 594,525,992 0 594,525,992
Feb-21 594,525,992 - 594,525,992 0 594,525,992
Mar-21 594,525,992 504,018 595,030,010 0 595,030,010
Apr-21 595,030,010 - 595,030,010 0 595,030,010
May-21 595,030,010 2,731,099 597,761,109 0 597,761,109
Jun-21 597,761,109 5,152,315 602,913,424 0 602,913,424
163,743,080 21,323,448,618 97,972,720 21,225,475,898
Total Credit/Debit 261,715,800

34




S€

/98705¢'sH
©pamoj|e ajel
ued) g1e8/2'SY
9T-Nd 81kl
JeuibLio pauodwi
adid eip jeusaiu|
€05'18 059 Sy | 16€'GCT Yv'126'CST | ¥¥'¥2S'es S6'6T €0v'L6 81€'8/C ww 000T 9T-Nd

(1313

1ad -/000'v¥T @
pamo|e a1es Hed)
000°09T 's¥ G'¢T
-Nd @1e [eutflio
adid e1p wwEooT
-G'2T Nd "J1eauibua
ay1 Aq pa1oalip se
Buimesp ur umoys
se Jainjoeynuew
anoldde

TS0€ 1Sd ® 08SE
1S9 §208/¥.L08
NIQ/.Levy OSI0)
Buiwioyuod SIM
104 (00T-3dAH) 3d

auajAuyreAjodAusuap
-ybiyy w
aup syoadsal |fe ul 000+0T 0} INM 000+0
a19|dwod 938 Bunss) aurT adid 3d4H 'l
79 Bunuiol Bumiy | sioenuod | -320[q plaid 120D eyl
youasy ui Buixyy | 7 Jssuibug 0} JIOAJI9S3Y JesigeN
€9¢'.G€ 6/2'8 LC GOT'SY | 06'7E8'OTT | 06'TEY'6T S6'61 €0v'L6 000'09T | % Buike| ‘Buipinoid PinIyeys wiolj Jsliied Jsyepn
lng/an waud
Jad se Jaye pied N
unowy | psIngex3 saley | 9qo0191ey 9% J0 | wniwaud parey 1019e41U09
$590X3 MO | 9% | sseox3 [emoy | unowy | joaley | 81ey'yos wreD | MH¥OM 40 W3LI J0 sweN IO JO dWeN
(uonw ursy)
J-a1NXauuy

USD 8yl anoqe sa1ed Jo JuswiAed sseoxa ay) Buimoys Juswislels




9¢

6VT'06T'T | JUnowe |ejo|
adid
€50°GYT 00S'G | €¢ | €lg'9¢ 09'929'68 | 09'€ST'EC 96'6T €17'99 000'9TT | EIp wuw Q00T 0T Ud uw
000+0% 0} INM 000+0€
aurT adid 3d4H 'l
$10J0BJUO0D | -X00]q pI8ld [e0D JeyL
adid | 7 JeauIbugy 01 JI0AI3S9Y JesiqeN
99€'9GT 00S'v | S€ | 8pL'vE T6'TS0'G9 | T6'€28'0T 96'6T 822'vS 008'66 BIp Ww 000T 8 Ud Piniyeys W0} JaLired J8jep\ ¥
wH
000+0€ 01 INM 000+02
aulT adid 3d4H 'l
sl010enu0D | -320|q pIald 20D Jeyl
adid | 7 JssuIbug 0} JIOAJI3S3Y JesigqeN
685'91¢ 000°0T 144 659'7¢C T0'Tv.'6. | TO'89C'ET 96'61 €/7'99 00%'¥0T | ®ld WwwoooT 0T Nd Uniyeys WioJ} J1alired Jsyepn €
wH
000+0¢ 01 INM 000+0T
aurT adid 3d4H 'l
sl010enu0) | -320|q pIald 20D eyl
adid eip JaJno | 7 JssuIbug 01 JIOAJ8S3Y JesigqeN
TLC2'€0C 6.6'6 €T 0/£02 G0'0€9'6ET | SOV6T'ET ¢6'6T 9EY'OTT 000°09T WWw 00ZT S°¢T Nd UAniyeys w0l JaLired Jare \\ 4
lng/an waud
Jad se Jaye pred N
unowy | psIngex3 sa1ey | 9qo0191ey 9% J0 | wniwaud parey 1019e41U09
SS90X3 RO | % | ssax3 en)oy unowy Joarey | 8a1ey'yds wred | MHOM 40 WALI Jo suweN 40/ JO sWeN #'S




LE

918'258'T 18T 8SL'TT 005'9 852'81 [e10l
11019
P (Ad) pIei4 [eod JeyL oL
1010RAU0D 110AI3S9Y JesigeN
. . \ \ ‘adid e1g vl 24 ® woli4 Jauled
079°965'T 079'965'T 616'6 000'09T W Joanb W pozT 2T Nd by | 26 | -Aew z si00uIBUZ JO1EA 0°0Z W]
8 S winy 01 0°0T Wy woid
Ueys s/ aulT adid adpH
10O uondNIsuoD
(1918IN J8d /000'7¥T
'Sy © pamojlv arey
Ued) /000°09T 'SH G'ZT
-Nd 81ey [eulbuo adid
. el [eusalu] NN 000T
18T 8SL'TT 0059 ¢ZT-Nd Jaauibuz o Spoig
Aq peroauip se sbuimelp P (Ad) pIel4 [eod JeyL oL
Ul UMOYS Se Jainjoeynuewl - 12 J1010RAU0D 110AI3S9Y JesigeN
. et . . anoidde TS0E 1Sd ® 08S€E ® wold Jatred
9/1'95¢2 9/T'Z6T'T 612'8 000'¥¥T N S8 6208/7208 UIQ/LZHY HM €5. >m_m_>_ T s193u1Bug JORA 00T WY
0S| Buiuyuods, MM winy 01 00 W woid
104 (00T-3dAH) Ueus s/IN aurT adid adpH
3d ausjAyiAjodAlsusQg 10O uonoNnsSu0D
-UBIHH 8y}
s10adsal ||e u1 318]dwod
218 Bunsay % Buiuiof
Bunmy o/1 youan uy Burxy
7 Buike| ‘Buipinold
pasiney an
wunowy 3Jiva Ad 1 Jad sv areq #0 1019241U09
ss00x3 oLdn % ssooxg | -adaed | g adn ENRZS 1INN MHOM 40 N3 LI oM M| A ENA T e M40/ JO BWeN
sv Q1O x3 Q10
G'ZT Nd UoI1INdax3 ssadx3 40 s|ie1ap ay) Buimoys Juswiarels

(uorniw ur seadny)

9-aINXauuy




8¢

dS "ON way Aed 90T-TON

; . . 9] 00°0%
o | wisowuoo | olonte
; s19au1bu wouy aul
SAAeA JJO MO|Q PUB SAA[eA cer8loeiL _W_VE %sw. m\w,_ 5 Q_n_hn_n_.h
J1e Buixiy pue Buipiaoid :
0SS'T
]
-42019 pIaid
[e0D JeyL
P 0] JloAIasay
._Ews_ 18d (1ng)lor0e8U0D JesigeN
\@wgmvm SY © PpamollV srey . I b WOl J3LIED
059 98%'05¢ N Med) 81€'8.¢ 'S 9T-Nd .
arey [eUIBLIO psuioduw] adig T02/82/8/€SL | 20C/S/SIT &wsmv__xm_cm_ o.oﬂ%@oh
elg [eulsu] wwoo0T 9T-Nd UBUS S/ 0°0 W| Wolq
au1 adid
adpH JO
uondNAISU0)
w/d
13d -/00S8YT SH @ pamoy[e I
ajey Med adid eiq [eulau] -v_oo_m_ Dol
INI 000T 9T-Nd “J8auibug [B0D) IRy L
ayl Aq pajoalip se sbuimelp 0L JIOAISOY
Ul UMOUS Se Jainoenuew I eSIge
anoidde 150€ 1Sd (1ng)JoroenU0D I9EN
05LTL6'T 056'TT 006 00S'ET | 00S'8YT | N | ®08SE SE ee(T) SL08/vL08 4 ! ®sisouuy | WO BUIED
: ae
uIQ/. 2k 0S| BUILLIUOD T02/82/8/€SL | 202/S/S/T PNy o.ohﬂ HE\W_>o._.
420T-T S.M 10} (00T-3dAH) Yeys S/ 00 W13} WO
34 ausjAyifjodAusuag aup odig
-UBIHH 8y s10adsal m%_._ 5
|[e ui 819jdwoa 218 Hunsay LOnANISUOS
79 Butuiol Bumiy o1 youan :
ur Buixiy 72 Buike] ‘Buipinoid
W
sed 0005915 %w_ww_wnx_o .w“wmm% posney _— _— 10}9B1IU0D SIOM
1-0d Jad sy J ! _u. 1-0d 31vd 1INN AHOM 40 N3 LI P#0'MN\ PR#ND 1O aWweN J0 aweN
ssa] ‘ALD sv A0

aley unowy

uoIIN2ax3 $s977 9T Nd 40 S|Ie1ap ay3 Buimoys Juswiarelrs

(uoriw ursy)




6€

llos Aleuiplo 91504 03D
Borseop Dot B i Auinoas puy
“00* ‘ R R . : : T T (ing)1010€2U0D 1leAn Arepunog
005'/89'9¢ Ge1'8e 002 NND um,__ﬂnﬂn_oﬂ__%wm__ﬂ__ﬂm_uﬁ_ kemv-or | 828 | kemvsz | 7 % SI9uIBuT BUIpN(OUl |
( PINY Yeys S/IN | -puod J10Alesay
Aquuaunjuequiaa
peol Joj ylomyues 40 uoRINASUOY
S150d %28UD
J98u1bug
. : AIndss puy
A A P !
009'866'E | €66'69T - - 00z | Wbs muw uw_wwwﬂ_wm Nonsea vy | VT 8L€ Lt p | (GAdporenuod 1 e Arepunog
apeld ON\OH cmE}:g 104 v_o. -Re|N-9T -AeIN-62 79 s19au1bug Buipnjouy |
: UANY UYBUS S/N | -puod J10AIasaY
s1e09 oMy Ajdde pue Ajddns 1O UOIINNSUOD
s19au1bu3g ayy Aq paroalip S150d 98y
se Buimelp ayp ul umoys se P Anoas puy
oppt . ) ) . Jainjoenuew panoidde Jad i /T (1ng)1010e23U0D 11eM Arepunog
009'866 €€ | €66'691 00e DS | o yorp wuwr g ey ssapjou | Aem-or | 88 | -hemesz | ¥ *® sieauIbug Buipnjoul |
aueiqwiaw Buijooidisrem UNY Yeys S/IN | -puod Jionlasay
Ae| pue Ajddng 1O uondNIsSU0D
qiN ON
J0M lad sy areq 19
areq areq OoN 10]98.11U09
jouonndexy | Ad 1-0d odn | P84 oidn | ILvd | LINN MHOM 40 W3 LI 18p40 PIO | aionopn | A 10 WEN 340/ JO SWeN
-UoN paINgex3 MA0MN 3
‘RO 10/
40/ JO UOIINIBXT-SS] 4O S|Ie1ap ay3 Buimoys Juswarels
('sy ununowy)
006'7.6'T 'Sy |e101
N
1d 000S9TSY A0 9TNd 111q Jad se pasiney . 1019BAUO0D SUOM
1-9d Jad sy J0 uonnJsxs Pa31ndaxs 1-0d Jad 31vd 1INN AHOM 40 N3 LI IPR#0'MN\ IPRHND
: 10 swepN J0 sweN
s ssaT ‘ALD sv A1d
ey JUnowy

uonNJax3 ssa 9T Nd JO s|1e1sp ay1 Buimoys Juswierels




oY

(0z-d/
(9) 2 'oN'I'S)steq Jo L Buisn
(q(steq wouy 1snJ J0 [eAoWdl

S150d %98yD

9/1 0S[e) aJm Buipulqg jJo b Ainoas puy
000'005'T 9 - - 000'05z | U0} | 3500 ot sBuuzisey pue swiof | VT 8LE L1 p | GndHoenud | jrem Arepunog
Bursiew uomisod ur Buie] -ReN-9T -Ren-62 % sieaubu3 Butpnpou |
Buipuag BumND 9/1 9)219U09 UNY UBUS S/ | -PuOd JI0NI3S3Y
1O UonaNAsu0D
JUBWAJ 10} JUSWISII0LUIBI
1931S pliW O UoIedLICe
S150d %28yD
P A3ndss puy
‘et R R . e T /T (1nd)J010eU0D 11eAn Arepunog
000'052'T 0§ 000'sz | INND vzt oney -KeN-9T 8¢ -KeN-62 ¥ % sissuIBuT Buipnpoul |
UANY Yeys S/N | -puod l1oAIssey
10 UonINASu0D
Jaau1bug ayr Aq S1S0d 93yD
pajoalp se Buimelp ay ul jull AIndss puy
, , UMOUS se a19]dwod uwnjod an T (1ng)1010023U0D 11eA Arepunog
00009.¢ 0S¢ 8eT 2192 00002 NY pUe BUNO0Y D™Dy LM -KeN-9T 8¢ -KeN-62 14 79 s1aUIBUT Buipnioul |
11em Atepunoq [aued 1sed WinY YeyS S/IN | -puod J10AJ18say
-a1d Jo Buixiy pue Buipinoid 1O uonANIsSU0D
Juswiabuedre Buao| $150d X93yD
YIM 9/9 .7 Sleq asenbs Uy AIndas puy
. . ) ) . W8/€X,,CX,, dUIRI} UOII T LT (nd)iop0enuod | 11em Asepunog
000°005 000'S 00t Wbs albue Buipnjour Bunoeys | -Aepn-o1 | 8L | kew-ez | 7 ’9 s1sauIbug Buipnjouj |
821U} ,,9T/T YUM sioop UINY UeusS S/IN | -puod J1onesey
1981s Buixiy pue Buey 1O UonanAsuoD
an ON
J0M 1ad sy areq 19
a1eq areq ON 1010e43U09
jouonnoex3 | A1) 1-0d odn areqoidn | JLvd | LINN HHOM 40 WALI 19pJ0 pio BYINOA | A 40 aWweN 40/ JO BWeN
-UON pa1ndax3 MA0M X
Wile} A0\

40/ JO UOIIND9XT-SS3] JO S|re1ap ayp Buimoys Juswialels




14%

005'020°'TVE lelol
s19au1bu3 ayy Aq pardalip 0N SS
58 BuimBIp aup U umoys se 16ue|0S mou% cow__sm%c_
L ) \ . Jainoenuew panoidde sad . 6T pe] Juol
008'sce’0re 090'89T - - 0EV'T wbs S8 01U} W UeLIW $S8] 10U ¥102'9°9T | GL€ Qo412 L urpwnxeyon Butpnjour 11
mch.EmE Buryooidiarem tfeH s/ “PuOd JIONSSIY
fe| pue Ajddng 1O uonanisuoy
an ON
>HOM aredq 13d Sv 218 19 areq ON 10)9B41U0D
jouonnosxg | MO 1-0d odn alegodn | 31vd | LINN HHOM 40 WALI 18p1O p10 BYINOA | A 40 aWweN 40/ JO BWeN
-UoN pa1n2ax3 MIOMN 3
WiTe) J0M\

40/ JO UOIIND9XT-SS3] JO S|re1ap ayp Buimoys Juswialels




Annexure-H
(Rs.in million)

Contractor to

Tender

Work Bid Amount Excess
Name of work whom work was reference . - %
order no.dt Amount | in million amount
awarded no.
TCIG-
Construction OF 55/TCWWD/
Pump House, 376 204 to 211
Power House & 16-May-14 | dated 06.3.14 | 101.639 217.62 115.981 114111
Diesel Storage SPPRA
Tank & Nabisar M/S Saced Khan sr.n019986
Construction Co. dt21.4.14
TC/G-
Construction of 55/TCWWD/
Accommodation 376 204 t0 211
/office Block 16-May-14 dated 06.3.14 124.507 208.249 83.742 67.2589
@Muirpurkhas, SPPRA
Islamkot, Nabisar sr.n019986
dt.21.4.14
: TCIG-
Construction of
Reservoir Pond-1 M/S Shah Rukh S5TCWWD/
including Engineers & 378 20410 211
dated 06.3.14 1095 1287.433 192.433 17.5738
boundary wall and | Contractor(Pvt.) 16-May-14 SPPRA
;(z)csLtJSrlty check Ld. sr.n019986
dt.21.4.14
Total 392.156 198.943

42




147

€0€'2T9'8¢ el
. JesigeN %@ Mquel
0D
(zz wan abel0)s [esa1q
Cont . . ) . UOIONIISU0D
659'089'C 289¢ 5’666 L9T'T 0S'L9T Red ‘z0T/T#8 ) Burjyues | Tg-unp-T T ueu>y ’® 9SNOH Jamod
pue Buuayem buiyji4 e ‘asnoH dwngd
P9ES S/N 10 UoIONASU0D
133utbua Aq patoalip sod 28y Ajndss
se Buimelp ayp ul umoys 150039342 Al
pue [jem Arepunog
$98'280'2 219 2276 2Tt ooo'oz | Sedeldwoouwmioopue | oo y sizau1bu3 Butpnjoul
Bunoos O0Y Ynm |em UNIYRYS SIN -puod Jonsssal
Arepunoq |aued jsed-aid 0 UOIINISUO

Jo Buixiy pue Buipinold 40 uopoNASUOD

dS'ON

wdy Aed GOT-T'ON"IS .

. AM 00T
08L'e8'T S 952'89€ 005292 "l 3daH 10 oﬂ\“_% dS/SOT-T o siaoulbu3 01 OO oL
9521€9 Biseo[al Jie anaup| ol 1| Wnaueus S aulfadid 3daH
JO UORANIISUOD

1se0 eIp wwi 05T (S0)

anyy Buixiy pue Buipiaold

a1ep
unowy Ad o1ey o1ey a1ey pig wiall JO aweN wanjo#s | ON 4010ENUOI »JOM JO sWweN
¥ $$80X3 JuswAed : : : A 10 sweN

('sy urunowy)
|-21NXsuuy




Annexure-J
(Rs.in million)

Year

Cost

GL

s
4 center Description Vendor Cheque No Date Amount
1 | 2018 | MP5041 Others | MJS Hafiz Filling Station | 3242343 | 17.12.2018 |  0.250
2 | 2018 | MP5041 | Others | M/S Hyderabad CNG & 3242342 | 17.12.2018 |  0.287
Filling Station
3 | 2018 | MP5041 Others | M/S Hafiz Filling Station | 3303319 | 17.01.2010 |  0.420
4 | 2018 | MP5041 Others | M/S Hafiz Filling Station | 3303318 | 17.00.2019 | 0.167
5 | 2018 | MP5041 |  Others g"té f‘i(';'amk"t Filling 3303890 | 04.02.2019 |  0.203
6 | 2018 | MP5041 | Others | M/S Hyderabad CNG & 3304670 | 26.02.2019 |  0.246
Filling Station
7 2018 | MP5041 Others M/S Hafiz Filling Station 3376192 16.04.2019 0.186
7 | 2018 | MP5041 Others | M/S Hafiz Filling Station | 3376875 | 08.05.2010 |  0.245
9o | 2018 | MP5041 | Others | M/S Noorani Filling 3376874 | 08.05.2019 |  0.098
Station Hyderabad
10 | 2018 | MP5041 Others M/S Hafiz Filling Station 3448344 17.06.2019 0.196,
11 | 2019 | MP5041 Others M/S Hafiz Filling Station 3450797 04.10.2019 0.163
12 | 2019 | MP5041 | Others | M/S noorani filling 3450796 | 04.10.2019 |  0.226
Station Hyderabad
M/S Noorani Filling
13 | 2019 | MP5041 Others | garion Hyderabad 3450795 | 04.10.2019 | 0.143
14 | 2019 | MP5041 Others | M/S Hafiz Filling Station | 3451366 | 25.10.2019 |  0.095
15 | 2020 | MP5041 Others g"tg fioNnoora”' Filling 4143029 | 18.06.2021 | 0.312
16 | 2020 | MP5041 Others g"t; “:’io'\r']oora”' Filling 4143029 | 18.06.2021 |  0.067
17 | 2020 | MP5041 Others g"t; iigr:”esm CNGFilling | 145697 | 18.06.2021 | 0.238
18 | 2020 | MP5041 Others g"t; “:’i(%“resm CNGFilling | 140607 | 18.06.2021 | 0.146
19 | 2020 | MP5041 Others St‘;;fosg' CNG Filling 4142697 | 18.06.2021 |  0.070
20 | 2020 | MP5041 |  Others gﬂté “:’io'\:]oora”i Filling 4143028 | 21.06.2021 | 0.416
21| 2020 | MP5041 |  Others g’g fi;\:]oora”' Filling 4143028 | 21.06.2021 |  0.400
Total 4578

44




Annexure-K

(Rs.in million)

S#
No

Name of work

Contractor to
whom work was
awarded

Work
order
no.

Date

Bid
amount

Construction of HDPE
PIPE LINE from KM
0.0 TO KM 10.0 Water
Carrier from Nabisar
Reservoir TO THAR
Coal Field Block-I1

Construction of HDPE
Pipe Line from km 10.0
to km 20.0 water carrier
from Nabisar Reservoir
to Thar coal field
block-ii

Construction of HDPE
PIPE LINE from KM
20.0 TO KM 30.0
Water Carrier from
Nabisar Reservoir to
Thar Coal Field Block-
I

Construction of HDPE
PIPE LINE from KM
30.0 TO KM 40.0
Water Carrier from
Nabisar Reservoir to
Thar Coal Field Block-
1

M/S Shah Rukh
Engineers &
Contractor (Pvt.)
Ltd.

753

28-Aug-14

1949.162

752

28-Aug-14

1948.743

753

28-Aug-14

1959.087

754

28-Aug-14

1957.248

Total

7,814.24

45



Annexure-L

(Rs.in million
QTY;
Voucher Work executed 20%
N\é/i\/n;?; f I:[;(r)nrlgf coNr?tTaecE[);r No And Order No Rate upto date l&lg:g profit
Date And Date as per charged
MB
Providing
Transport
for
Constructio | Employees
n of /Engineers 4,642,800 3 13.928 2.321
Reservoir 7 Double M/S Haji 7 375
Pond-I1 Cabin Pick | Mohakumd
including | up 4x4) | inSolangi | 22772019 | 511612014
inspection/a | with AC
ccess road (4x4)
Single
Cabin With 3,018,145 3 9.054 1.509
AC
Total 3.830

46



LY

€0°20.L2T %YL 6TT £ZE'6v86 86'7T8'TT [el0L
v 0.l00S 9G5+09 0.1 000+0S W WOl
1119682 %96'6T /S2'S0LT 655502 dos-y | 89L uippnfesis auI adig adpH 1O UOINISUOD
ifeH S/IN
0JUI00S 11-420]g |34 [e0D Jeyl oL
65€°9TOT 0666'6T 676291 PT'GG6T T 0 uippnfens H1ONI959Y JBSIGEIN WO JLIED
0 -das- ifeH S/ J3YeM 0°0S W 01 0°0F W Wol4
- aul adid adpH JO uononnsuo)
P 11-420]g |34 [e0D Jeyl o1
. ) . . yT-bny (1nd)Joroenu0) J10AJ9S9Y JesiqeN Wwol JaLued
76G'/G8T %9667 7¥STE9T 8v2°LS6T oz G/ = s105UIBUZ JOIEA 0'0F W 0. 0°0€ W] Lok
UNY Yyeys s/IN au1 adid adpH JO uonaNIISU0D
P 11-20]9G pIal4 [e0D Jeyl o]
. ) . . yT-bny (1nd)4019020U0D 1I0AJI3S8Y JesiqeN wol4 Jsied
129'298T %96'6T 90°€£9T /80°6G6T oz €6/ 2 S100UIBUT JOTRM 0°0E LUS{ O 0°0Z W] oI
UMY Yyeys s/IN au1 adid adpH JO uonaNIISU0D
Uy 11-420]1g pI8l4 [e0D Jeyl o]
. ) . . yT-bny (3nd)J019000U0D 1I0AI3S3Y JesiqeN wolH Jsled
196'602¢ %Z6'6T 986'7729T €V.'8Y6T oz Zs. % S100UIBUT JOIEA, 0°0Z W] O 0°0T W] WOl
WINY YeyS S/ | au adid adpH JO uononisuod
oy 11-420]g |34 [e0D Jeyl oL
. . . ) y1-bny (3ng)Jo10eU0D 110AJ9S8Y JesigeN Wol Jalied
¥11'852¢ %G6'6T 986'7729T 29T'6V6T oz €6/ % S100U1BUT JSIEA 00T W] O 00 LS| WOl
Uy Yyeys s/IN au1 adid adpH O uonaNIISU0D
Sa)jewlils unowe ou papleme
unowy wniwald \_Mmc_mw 3 ! | aleq 19pJa0 | Sem MJom woym J10M JO sweN
1hu3 p!a MA0MA 0] 1010e41U0D

(uoniw ursy)
N-aanXauuy






